

STATE OF NEW YORK  
SUPREME COURT : COUNTY OF NEW YORK

THE STATE OF NEW YORK *ex rel.*  
ERIC RASMUSEN,

Plaintiff,

- against -

Index No.: 100175/2013  
Hon. Charles E. Ramos  
Motion Seq. No. 002

CITIGROUP, INC.,

Defendant.

---

**ERIC RASMUSEN'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN OPPOSITION TO CITIGROUP'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

**HODGSON RUSS LLP**

*Attorneys for Eric Rasmusen*

Daniel C. Oliverio, Esq.

John L. Sinatra, Jr., Esq.

Aaron M. Saykin, Esq.

The Guaranty Building

140 Pearl Street, Suite 100

Buffalo, New York 14202-4040

716.856.4000

and

1540 Broadway, 24th Floor

New York, New York 10036

212.751.4300

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <u>PAGE</u> |
|---|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION .....  | 1           |
| FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....   | 3           |
| A.    New York’s False Claims Act. ....   | 3           |
| B.    The Parties. ....   | 4           |
| C.    The Tax Treatment of Net Operating Losses.....  | 5           |
| D.    Citigroup Violated New York Tax Law. ....   | 9           |
| E.    The Southern District Confirms This Is a <i>State</i> Tax Issue.....  | 10          |
| ARGUMENT.....   | 11          |
| I.    CITIGROUP VIOLATED NEW YORK STATE TAX LAW<br>BY APPLYING NOLS ON ITS NEW YORK STATE TAX RETURNS.....  | 11          |
| A.    New York Law Does Not Incorporate the IRS Notices.....  | 11          |
| 1.    The Notices conflict with IRC § 382 and the<br>Treasury Regulations .....   | 11          |
| 2.    The Notices violate other federal statutes.....   | 14          |
| 3.    The Notices receive no federal agency deference.....  | 16          |
| 4.    Regardless of their federal validity, the Notices<br>cannot be given weight in New York because<br>of their disparate effect on the State’s treasury..... | 16          |
| B.    New York Tax Law Incorporates the Federal Tax Code and<br>Its Regulations, Not One-Time Agency Decisions Not To<br>Enforce the Federal Tax Code. ....     | 17          |
| II.   THE COMPLAINT PROPERLY ALLEGES SCIENTER .....   | 19          |
| A. <i>Sprint</i> Confirms Citigroup’s “Reasonableness”<br>Argument Is Premature. ....   | 19          |
| B.    Knowledge May Be Averred Generally under the FCA’s<br>“Liberal” Pleading Policy. ....   | 21          |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS - cont'd**

|   | <u>PAGE</u> |
|---|-------------|
| III. CITIGROUP’S NEW YORK TAX DODGE WAS NOT<br>“PUBLICLY DISCLOSED” .....                           | 23          |
| A. No Allegation That Citigroup Dodged its <i>State</i> Taxes Was<br>Publicly Disclosed. ....       | 24          |
| 1. The prior news articles, related oversight reports,<br>and student note .....                    | 26          |
| 2. Citigroup’s SEC filings.....   | 28          |
| B. A NYFCA Case Cannot Be Dismissed Based on<br>Certain Publicly Disclosed Government Reports. .... | 28          |
| 1. The NYFCA does not categorize SEC reports as<br>“publicly disclosed.” .....                      | 28          |
| 2. The NYFCA bars dismissal based on certain types<br>of public disclosures .....                   | 29          |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 30          |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | <u>PAGE</u> |
|---|-------------|
| <b>FEDERAL CASES</b>  |             |
| <i>Allen v. Wright</i> ,<br>468 U.S. 737, 104 S. Ct. 3315 (1984).....   | 12          |
| <i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> ,<br>467 U.S. 837, 104 S. Ct. 2778 (1984).....           | 15, 16      |
| <i>Cohen v. United States</i> ,<br>650 F.3d 717 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....   | 15          |
| <i>Dixon v. United States</i> ,<br>381 U.S. 68, 85 S. Ct. 1301 (1965).....  | 13          |
| <i>Dominion Resources, Inc. v. U.S.</i> ,<br>681 F.3d 1313 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....                                      | 15          |
| <i>Gold v. Morrison-Knudsen Co.</i> ,<br>68 F.3d 1475 (2d Cir. 1995).....   | 21          |
| <i>Judulang v. Holder</i> ,<br>565 U.S. 42, 132 S. Ct. 476 (2011).....  | 15          |
| <i>Kennard v. Comstock Resources, Inc.</i> ,<br>363 F.3d 1039 (10th Cir. 2004) .....                                  | 24          |
| <i>Leveski v. ITT Educ. Servs., Inc.</i> ,<br>719 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2013) .....                                      | 25          |
| <i>Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. &amp; Research v. United States</i> ,<br>562 U.S. 44, 131 S. Ct. 704 (2011).....        | 16          |
| <i>Meijer, Inc. v. Ferring B.V.</i> ,<br>585 F.3d 677 (2d Cir. 2009).....   | 21, 22      |
| <i>Minnesota Assoc. of Nurse Anesthetists v. Allina Health Sys. Corp.</i> ,<br>276 F.3d 1032 (8th Cir. 2002) .....    | 20          |
| <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>463 U.S. 29, 103 S. Ct. 2856 (1983).....     | 15          |
| <i>New York ex rel. Rasmusen v. Citigroup Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 15-CV-07826, 2016 WL 7031054 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2016)..... | 10, 17      |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - cont'd**

|  | <u>PAGE</u> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>New York ex rel Rasmusen v. Citigroup Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 15-CV-07826 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 2, 2015) .....   | 10          |
| <i>Samonds v. Commissioner</i> ,<br>No. 3954-91, T.C. Memo 1993-329 (Tax Ct. 1993).....  | 13          |
| <i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> ,<br>426 U.S. 26, 96 S. Ct. 1917 (1976).....  | 12          |
| <i>Stobie Creek Invests., LLC v. United States</i> ,<br>82 Fed. Cl. 636 (Ct. Claims 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 608 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2010) ..... | 16, 17      |
| <i>United States ex rel. Aflatooni v. Kitsap Physicians Servs.</i> ,<br>163 F.3d 516 (9th Cir. 1998) .....                                     | 26          |
| <i>United States ex rel. Atkinson v. PA. Shipbuilding Co.</i> ,<br>473 F.3d 506 (3rd Cir. 2007) .....  | 24          |
| <i>United States ex rel. Cantekin v. University of Pittsburgh</i> ,<br>192 F.3d 402 (3d Cir. 1999).....  | 22          |
| <i>United States ex rel. Chilcott v. KBR, Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 09-CV-4018, 2013 WL 5781660 (C.D. Ill., Oct. 24, 2013).....                        | 21          |
| <i>United States ex rel. Feldman v. Van Gorp</i> ,<br>674 F. Supp. 2d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....   | 22          |
| <i>United States ex rel. Feldman v. van Gorp</i> ,<br>697 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2012).....  | 3           |
| <i>United States ex rel. K &amp; R Ltd. Partnership v. Massachusetts Housing Fin. Agency</i> ,<br>530 F.3d 980 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....           | 20          |
| <i>United States ex rel. Lamers v. City of Green Bay</i> ,<br>168 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 1999) .....  | 23          |
| <i>United States ex rel. Mateski v. Raytheon Co.</i> ,<br>816 F.3d 565 (9th Cir. 2016) .....   | 25, 26, 27  |
| <i>United States ex rel. Oliver v. Parsons Co.</i> ,<br>195 F.3d 457 (9th Cir. 1999) .....   | 20          |
| <i>United States ex rel. Pervez v. Beth Israel Med. Ctr.</i> ,<br>736 F. Supp. 2d 804 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....                                     | 23          |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - cont'd**

|   | <u>PAGE</u> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>United States ex. rel. Springfield Term. Ry. v. Quinn</i> ,<br>14 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....   | 25, 28      |
| <i>United States v. Kellogg Brown &amp; Root Servs.</i> ,<br>No. 4:12-cv-4110-SLD, 2014 WL 1282275 (C.D. Ill., March 31, 2014).....   | 21          |
| <i>United States v. Newport News Shipbuilding, Inc.</i> ,<br>276 F. Supp. 2d 539 (E.D. Va. 2003) .....  | 21          |
| <b>STATE CASES</b>  |             |
| <i>Belmonte v. Snashall</i> ,<br>2 N.Y.3d 560, 780 N.Y.S.2d 541 (2004) .....  | 13          |
| <i>Bosh v. Fahey</i> ,<br>53 N.Y.2d 896, 440 N.Y.S.2d 626 (1981) .....  | 12, 13      |
| <i>Delese v. Tax Appeals Tribunal</i> ,<br>3 A.D.3d 612, 771 N.Y.S.2d 191 (3d Dep't 2004) .....   | 17          |
| <i>Gall v. Summit, Rovins &amp; Feldesman</i> ,<br>222 A.D.2d 225, 635 N.Y.S.2d 17 (1st Dep't 1995) .....   | 23          |
| <i>Isabella Geriatric Cent., Inc. v. Novello</i> ,<br>2005 WL 3816962 (Sup. Ct., New York County. Dec. 9, 2005), <i>aff'd</i> 38<br>A.D.3d 356, 833 N.Y.S.2d 5 (1st Dep't 2007) ..... | 16, 17      |
| <i>Kurcsics v. Merchants Mut. Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>49 N.Y.2d 451, 426 N.Y.S.2d 454 (1980) .....  | 12          |
| <i>Matter of Dreyfus Special Income Fund v. New York State Tax Comm.</i> ,<br>126 A.D.2d 368, 514 N.Y.S.2d 130 (3d Dep't 1987).....   | 12          |
| <i>Matter of Marx v. Bragalini</i> ,<br>6 N.Y.2d 322, 189 N.Y.S.2d 846 (1959) .....   | 12          |
| <i>Michaelsen v. New York State Tax Comm'n</i> ,<br>67 N.Y.2d 579, 496 N.E.2d 674 (1986).....   | 17          |
| <i>People ex rel. Conway Co. v. Lynch</i> ,<br>258 N.Y. 245, 179 N.E. 48 (1932).....  | 17, 19      |
| <i>People v. Sprint Nextel Corp.</i> ,<br>26 N.Y.3d 98, 42 N.E.3d 655 (2015).....   | 4, 19, 20   |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - cont'd**

|   | <u>PAGE</u>           |
|---|-----------------------|
| <i>Pierce-Arrow Motor Corp. v. Mealey</i> ,<br>270 A.D. 286, 59 N.Y.S.2d 568 (3d Dep't 1946).....             | 19                    |
| <i>State ex rel. Seiden v. Utica First Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>96 A.D.3d 67, 943 N.Y.S.2d 36 (1st Dep't 2012) ..... | 23                    |
| <b>FEDERAL STATUTES</b>   |                       |
| 5 U.S.C. § 551 <i>et seq.</i> .....   | 16, 17                |
| 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....   | 15                    |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78a.....  | 29                    |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78m.....  | 29                    |
| 26 U.S.C. § 161.....  | 5                     |
| Administrative Procedure Act.....   | 15, 16, 17            |
| American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009.....   | 8, 9, 14              |
| Emergency Economic Stabilization Act of 2008.....   | 7, 8, 9, 14, 15       |
| Internal Revenue Code (“IRC”) § 172.....  | 5, 6, 7, 11, 12       |
| IRC § 382.....  | passim                |
| <b>STATE STATUTES</b>   |                       |
| N.Y. State Fin. Law § 188 .....   | 4, 21                 |
| N.Y. State Fin. Law § 190 .....   | 3, 4, 24, 26, 29, 30  |
| N.Y. Tax Law § 209 .....  | 19                    |
| N.Y. Tax Law § 1451 .....   | 6                     |
| N.Y. Tax Law § 1453 .....   | 12                    |
| N.Y. Tax Law § 1453(a)(1) .....   | 18                    |
| N.Y. Tax Law § 1453(k-1) .....  | 6, 11, 12, 18, 19, 27 |
| N.Y. Tax Law § 1455 .....   | 6                     |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - cont'd**

|  | <u>PAGE</u> |
|--|-------------|
| <b>REGULATIONS AND OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>   |             |
| 13 N.Y.C.R.R. § 400.5.....   | 2, 4, 29    |
| 26 C.F.R. § 1.382-2T(c)(1).....  | 13          |
| 26 C.F.R. § 1.382-5.....   | 6           |
| New York State Dep't of Taxation & Fin.,<br>Advisory Op. No. TSB-A-07(2)C (2007).....  | 17          |
| Revenue Notice 2008-83, 2008-42 I.R. ....  | 8, 14, 27   |
| Revenue Notice 2009-38, 2009-18 I.R. ....  | 8           |
| Revenue Notice 2009-38, III D.....   | 12, 14      |
| Revenue Notice 2010-2, III D.....  | 12, 14      |
| Revenue Notice 2010-2, 2010-2 I.R. ....  | 8           |
| Sunil Sheno, <i>Undoing Undue Favors: Providing Competitors with Standing to<br/>Challenge Favorable IRS Actions</i> , 43 U. MICH. J.L. REFORM 531 (2010)..... | 27          |
